# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4978215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL A. HOLLINGSWORTH	01/23/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEST PHARMATECH INC.
Street Address:	8123 ROPER ROAD NW
City:	EDMONTON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T6E 6S4

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15541451	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5146584844

Email: nanor@benoit-cote.com
Correspondent Name: BENOIT & COTE INC.

Address Line 1: 300-560 BOUL CREMAZIE E.

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H2P 1E8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2639US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANOR STEPANIAN
SIGNATURE:	/Nanor Stepanian/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Hollingsworth assignment#page1.tif source=Hollingsworth assignment#page2.tif source=Hollingsworth assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504931469 REEL: 045901 FRAME: 0580

P2639US03

## UNIVERSAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I Michael A. Hollingsworth, whose full address is:

Michael A. Hollingsworth: 15717 Burdette, Omaha, NE 68116 United States;

have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled "METHODS OF INCREASING DELIVERY OF ANTI-CANCER AGENTS TO TARGETS" for which a patent application(s) was / were filed as listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

AND WHEREAS, QUEST PHARMATECH INC., a corporation of organized and existing under the laws of the Provincial laws of Alberta, and having a usual place of business at 8123 Roper Road NW, Edmonton, Alberta, T6E 6S4 Canada, has acquired from me the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to said application(s).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I Michael A. Hollingsworth, by these presents confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said QUEST PHARMATECH INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s), and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of said application(s), together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent application(s), the right to take any legal action concerning the rights granted by any such patents or patent applications including the right to sue for any past or previous infringements.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 045901 FRAME: 0581

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said QUEST PHARMATECH INC., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Benoît & Côté Inc. whose address is 560, Crémazie Blvd. East, Suite 300, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H2P 1E8, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other Patent Offices in the world.

This assignment supersedes any previous assignments.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

SIGNED this 23 day of James 1 2018, at One ha, NE

(City, Country)

Name of Witness

Signature of Witness

P2639US03

## SCHEDULE A

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
United States	61751462	January 11, 2013
United States	61927351	January 14, 2014
United States	62103758	January 15, 2015
United States	15541451	July 3, 2017
PCT	PCT/CA2016/050035	January 15, 2016
Europe	16737010.5	June 28, 2017
Japan	2017-537509	July 14, 2017
China	201680006115.9	July 17, 2017

PATENT REEL: 045901 FRAME: 0583

**RECORDED: 05/25/2018**